Mechanical Properties of Poly(ethylene terephthalate)
Modified with Functionalized Polymers
A. PAWLAK,1 W. G. PERKINS,2 F. L. MASSEY,2 A. HILTNER,1 E. BAER1
1 Department of Macromolecular Science and Center for Applied Polymer Research, Case Western Reserve University,
Cleveland, Ohio 44106-7202
2 Polyester Technical Center, Shell Chemical Company, Akron, Ohio 44305
Received 8 September 1998; accepted 12 October 1998
ABSTRACT: This study examined the effect of blending poly(ethylene terephthalate)

previously.2,3 The barrel temperature was 280°C,
and the screw speed was 35 rpm. For PET95
blends, the barrel temperature was 290°C, and
the screw speed was 45 rpm. These processing
parameters were selected after preliminary stud-
ies to determine the effect of processing temper-
Table I Material Characteristics
Material Identification
IV
(dL/g) Mw Mn OH/COOH S/EB
Grafted
Anhydride
(wt %)
Cleartuft 7207 PET72 0.73 49,000 24,000 — — —
Traytuft 9506 PET95 0.95 90,000 37,000 4.0 — —
PET 2.2 PET2.2 0.95 91,000 37,000 2.2 — —
PET 4.9 PET4.9 0.97 95,000 38,000 4.9 — —
Kratont 1921X SEBS1 — 73,000 71,000 — 28/72 1.0
Kratont 1924X SEBS1h — 136,000 — — 13/87 1.0
Kratont 1901X SEBS2 — 77,000 75,000 — 28/72 2.0
Kratont B 51-4 — — 73,000 70,000 — 28/72 4.5

PET95. The higher ductility of PET95 was attrib-
Table II Particle Size in PET72 Blends
Material Elastomer
Elastomer
Functionality
Particle Diameter
(mm)
PET72/SEBS1 5% Kratont 1921X 1 wt % MA 0.58 6 0.22
PET72/SEBS1h 5% Kratont 1924X 1 wt % MA 0.37 6 0.21
PET72/SEBS2 5% Kratont 1901X 2 wt % MA 0.35 6 0.19
PET72/SEBS2m 2.5% Kratont B51-4
2.5% Kratont G1652
4.5 wt % MA
unfunctionalized
0.48 6 0.22
PET72/PP0.2 5% PP3002 0.2 wt % MA 0.91 6 0.36
PET72/PP0.5 5% PP3150 0.5 wt % MA 0.80 6 0.34
Table III Particle Size in PET95 Blends
Material Elastomer
Elastomer
Functionality
Particle Diameter
(mm)
PET95/SEBS1 5% Kratont 1921X 1 wt % MA 0.55 6 0.51
PET95/SEBS1h 5% Kratont 1924X 1 wt % MA 0.28 6 0.25
PET95/SEBS2 5% Kratont 1901X 2 wt % MA 0.33 6 0.28
PET95/SEBS2m 2.5% Kratont B51-4
2.5% Kratont G1652
4.5 wt % MA
unfunctionalized
0.25 6 0.17
PET95/PP0.2 5% PP3002 0.2 wt % MA 0.55 6 0.22
PET95/PP0.5 5% PP3150 0.5 wt % MA 0.78 6 0.48
POLY(ETHYLENE TEREPHTHALATE) MODIFIED WITH FUNCTIONALIZED POLYMERS 207
uted to the larger number of entanglements,
which increased the stability of the neck during
cold drawing.